This Owner's Manual is provided and hosted by Appliance Factory Parts.

% Appliance Factory Parts

Experts in BBQ, Humidifier, & Appliance Parts
(] 1-800-955-7075

Oreck ORB480
Owner's Manual

Shop genuine replacement parts for Oreck ORB480



https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com/vacuumcleaners/oreck/orb480.html
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com/vacuumcleaners/oreck/

ORB300, ORB400 & ORB480




Part Numbers Listing: ORB300, ORB400 & ORB480

& | fem Order¥ | Qay. | Pk,
1| T- HANDLE END GAPS o 120160 Fil-1
| T- HANDLE GRIPS 120181 N NLA NLA NLA
—s | T- HANDLE 531 40-02451 WK )
4 | HANDLE TUBE. CHAOME {400 SERIES) 53141403 i1
34 | HANDLE TUBE (300 SERIES) 130156 HE NLA NLA NLA
5 | CORD SET, RED {400 SERIES) sad201451 | 1 | 1
54 | CORD SET, WHITE {300 SERIES) 130000 1]
5B | CORD SET, BLATE, EUROSTYLE (480 SERIES) ORDER 49 & 50 | S5143-01-527 111
5C | CORD SET, BLACK, U (480 SERIES) ORDER 48 & 50 E5144-01-327 1] 1
50 | GORD SET, BLACK, (480AZ SERIES) ORDER 49& 50 | 5314501327 BE
§ | HEYCO STRAM RELIEF (400 SERIES) BE-D0s20H01 1] 1
A | HEYCO STRAMN RELIEF (300 SERIES) 120ME 1]
5B | HEYCO STRAM RELIEF AT TUBE (480 SERIES) 030062101 _ 1 |1
§C | HEYCO STRAM RELIEF AT HOLSING (480 SERIES) (3045502 y: [
7| CORD HOOKS, CHROME Ba147 02 2o
11 | YOKE 514401 | -
12 | HANDLE PIN - 020052901 AER
13| MAN BODY HOLIZING 53143-0 1] 1
14 | RESET BUTTON 53150-01-451 o
15 | DELAIN BUSHING 53237-01 2 | 1
16 | GRILL [MOTOR COVER) 5375101 BE
17_| LABEL. ROUND 53330-01 T
18| MOTOR KIT [120 VOLT) (400 & 300 SERIES| 085315201 TR |
184 | MOTOR KIT (230 VOLT] (480 SERIES) 09-5315301 T |4
1E|_ BUMPER 5315401451 1 i
1 | SWITGH ROCKER (300/400 SERIES) 5315501 ¥ |+
26 | RELAY - (120 VIOLT] {400 SERIES) 5315701 £1].4 o R
254 | RELAY - (120 VOLT] (300 SERIES) o, 120500 A
758 | AELAY - (230 VOLT) (480 SERIES) 53158-41 HE
32 | BHUSH HOLDER PAN S3155-01 0000 1] 1
3 | PLUG BEARING 5318001 |EH
3 | BEAFING RETAINER ] s 5316201 1]
35 | AETAINER BEARING & BALL BEARING ASSEMBLY OE-5E266-5 1 1]
3 | SPACER BEARING £3163-01 1] 1
37 | FLYWHEEL 065533502 1 [ 1
3 | BEARING 53161401 1] 1
35 | FILLOW BLOCK [YOKE FIN HOLDER) 5316501 | 2 |
40 | SPRING - E3166-01 2]
41 | FLATE COVER i) TR f !
42 | & LEAD WIRE WITH TERMINALS 53170-51 1 [
44 | WARNING LABEL 53172402 {: |
47 | INSULATOR TUBE 480 SERIES) 53173010827 | 1 | 1 LA HLA NLA
43 | COMNECTOR BUTT, BRA 2280 (480 SERIES) 537501 o
50 | SUDE, QUICK 114" (480 SERIES) 53158-01 feoy
51 | STRAIN RELIEF (480 SERIES) 03-00455-02 1] 1
STRAIN RELIEF {400 SERIES) | oaouse0m H
& | CABLE TIE (3-00404-010 111
LABEL, DRECK (MOT SHOWH) 53365 1] 1
5 | HEYCO STAAIN RELIEF, WHITE 400 SERIES) oaguearmn L 1 1
HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF (4B0-SERIES) s T T
58 | SPRING, NYLON 08002 &t




Troubleshooting

Notice: Make sure the unit is unplugged before removing any part off the unit,

i, Problem Being Checked:
B. Solution

1. Unit Does Not Come On:
a, Check motor for failure, If bad, repdace motor. *Induction mator faiure is wnlikehy
b, Check cord for failure. If bad, replace cord.
;. Check switch for failura. It bad, replace switch.
d. Check refay for fallure. If bad, replace relay,

2. Unit Does Not Turn Off:
a. Replace relay.

3. Pan Does Mot Spin:
a. Hold the llywheal in place with fingers, |f the pan does not spin, replace the ball bearing assambdy. I the pan
spins, reptace the relay.

4. Unit Makes a Squeaking/Rattling Noise:
A, Place white pefroleum jelly on handle pins and on the spring [only on the sida fowards the lop af the wnit) o
add mydon spring (item #58) wunder metal spring [iterm #40).

NOTE: To remove flywheel, place a flat head screwdnver an mator shaft. While holding screwdriver in place, turm the
fiywheel counterclockwise.

An Oreck Authorized Service Center should do all technical servicing.
Orbiter Accessories: ORB300, ORB400, ORB480, ORB550, ORB600 & ORB700

Mem Order £ Hy. | Pk,
DRIVE PAD HOLDER 53178-510327 | 1 | 1
DRIVE PAD BRUSH 217147 HERETEETY NLA
FOLISH PAD-WHITE 437051 BE ]
SCRUB PAD - BROWN T ERE
STRIP PAD - BLACK | a3mo7 il E
MARBLE POLISHING PAD - BEIGE 137058 HE
SHAMPOO BRUSH - BLACK BRISTLE | 237040 BER i ]
FOLISHING BRUSH - UNION MIX - TAN BRISTLES 237048 BE
SCAUB BAUSH - DRANGE BRISTLES 237047 BE
GRIT BRUSH - GRAY BRISTLES FAT0S6 111 ]
LAME WOOL BONNET _ 437054 1 f1]
CARPET SHAMPOO BONNET o 437053 HER
SAND SCREENS - USED FOR SANDING '
60 GAIT 5512080 | 1 | 1
80 GAIT 512080 |1 | 1
100 GRIT 5512100 |1 | 1
120 GRIT stz |1 | 1| NLA | MLA NLA
ORBITER SHAMPOO TANK 237050 1 |24
ORECK DRY SHAMPOO oCe 1 MLA MLA ML
ORECK DAY SHAMPOO KIT H30aa 1
SOIL RELEASE PRE-SPRAY, QUART 2777 : -
S0IL RELEASE PRE-SPRAE-SF) AHT1T 1]
SOFT CARPET BRUSH 237046 %] R
QUICK SAND DISKS ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE.




Standard Fastener and Hardware Listing: ORB300, ORB400 & ORB480

# | Hem Ordar # Ph. | Oty Req'd
8 | SCREW- HANDLE (400/480 SERIES) 10 X 1/2 5M 5LT PAN 03-00850-01M [100] 4
9 | BOLT - HANDLE 1/4 X 20 X 1 78 0300585010 (100 1
9 | NUT - HANDLE 1/4 X 20 LOCK 03-DO52E-01M | 100 1
20 | WASHER - MOTOR SPACER, FLAT 34" ID | 03-00532-00M |100| 2
22 | NUT, #8, SECURES GROUND WIRE CA-D0533-018 | 100 1
23 | SCREW, #8 X 32 X 1/2 FILLISTER 3-poS3a-01M (1wl 5
26 | SCREW, #10 X 24 X 716 W/PATCH [3-00635-01M_| 100 B
27 | PLASTIC AIVET NYLON (3-00533-01M | 100 2
43 | FLAT HEAD CAP SCAEW - ALLEN SCCKET 34 X 20 X 3 (3-00537-01M | 100 2
45 | SCAEW, ¥EX32XEME 03-0053101M 100 &
46 | NUT WITH EXTERNAL TOGTH WASHER, 8 O3-00539-01M | 100|
52 | WASHER, 144" FLAT 03-00588-01M | 100| 1
53 | BOLT, MOTOR 03-00586-M 1 4
56 | WASHER, GROLINDING 0200447010 | 100 1
57 | SCREW, #6-32 x JB", GROUNDING Q3-00820-01M | 100 1

Standard Fastener and Hardware Listing: ORBSS50 Series,
ORBS55MC, ORBS57TMC, ORB600 Series & ORB700 Series

£ | ltem Order 8 Pk. | Oty Reg ﬁl

3 | SCREW- COVER SWITCH, #6 X 34 BLACK 03-00528-01 100 4

8 | SCREW- CORD WRAPS 10 X 172 SM SLT PAN 03-0045001M |100] 4 _

a_ | BOLY - HANDLE 14 X 20 % 1 7/8 | D3-00585-01M |100] 1

= | MUT - HANDLE, 174 X 20 LOCK 14 X 20 LOCK loa-oosee0m [100] 1

20 | WASHER - MOTOR SPACER, FLAT 3" 1D mmsﬂ 01M | 100 2

22 | NUTS (SECURE GROUND WIRE), #8 | oo-00533-00M | 100 1

23 | SCREW B X 22 X 12 FILLSTEA 005401 100 S4°

% SEHEW £10 X 24 X 7716, PATCH 03-00635-01W | 100 12

27 | PLASTIC RIVET NYLON 030083600 | 100 . i
23 | ORBS550 / ORB600 SERIES / ORBT00 SERIES: WARE NUT 03-00833-01 | 100 3 I
82| ORBSSSMC / ORBSSTMC: WIRE BUTT 0300432020 | 100 3 |
29 | GROUND SCREW, s X 14 X 22 03-00527-016 1100 1

30 | BRASS INSERT 03-00540-01M | 100 1

43 | FLAT HEAD CAP SCREW - ALLEN SOCKET 34 X 20 X 34 03-00537-01M | 100 F

46 | NUT WITH EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHEA (GROUND WIRE ) 03-00535-01 100 | 1

48 | SCREW - . EXI2ASNE GRILL 03-00531-01M [ 100 | &

52 | WASHER, 14" FLAT 03-00548-010 100 1

53 | ORBS50 SERIES: BOLT, MOTOR. #10 x 24 HEX 486" WEXT WASH | 0G-00886-01 | 4

___| ‘ORBG00 SERIES: BOLT, MOTOR, #8 x 32 HEX 4,58 W/EXT WASH | 06-00632.01 1 4

56 | WASHER, GROUNDING 03-00477-01M | 100 1

57 | SCAEW, #6532 x 38", GROUMDING 0A-00820-01M | 100 i

B0 | SCREW. #10-24 X 711§ FLAT HEAD 03-00628-01M_ {1001 4

"quantity used on ORBS00



